
 

 

 

CORRIGENDUM   NOTICE 
 TO  ADVERTISEMENT   NO. VIMSAR-F-2016[1] FOR  CONTRACTUAL  FACULTY  APPOINTMENT 

VSS   INSTITUTE   OF   MEDICAL   SCIENCES   AND RESEARCH 
An Autonomous Institution under the Government of Odisha 

Ayurvihar, Burla, Sambalpur, Odisha-768017 
Website: www.vimsar.ac.in 

E-mail-vssmcburlaorissa@gmail.com 

Last date of submission of application: 10.11.2016; 5pm 
Probable dates of interview: 4th week of November’2016 onwards 

 

[NOTE: This corrigendum notice supersedes the previous version notified on dt.07.10.2016. Applicants who have already 

submitted applications vide the original advertisement dated the  7th October’2016 need not apply again even though any 

additional documents required may be submitted afresh; however their applications shall be processed as per the 

provisions of the corrigendum incorporated into the notice herewith] 

 

In pursuance of G.O. No.5790/H/dt.09.03.2011 and G.O.No.23609/H/dt.06.09.2014, applications in prescribed formats are 

invited from eligible candidates for filling up various vacant faculty positions in different Departments of Veer Surendra Sai 

Institute of Medical Sciences & Research on contractual basis. The appointment shall be subject to formal state government 

approval. The engagement shall be purely temporary and renewable on year to year basis subject to satisfactory 

performance. The engagement may be terminated with one month notice from either party or without notice when 

regular posting is done to fill up the post. 

 

REMUNERATION:  

The candidates shall be entitled for a consolidated monthly remuneration of Rs. 35,000 for Assistant Professor, Rs. 55,000 

for Associate Professor and Rs. 80,000 for Professor or as decided by the Government from time to time; the amounts are 

likely to be revised. Doctors working under Odisha State Government and satisfying the eligibility criteria can apply and 

shall be entitled for remuneration equivalent to their present salary. They shall furnish an undertaking to the effect that 

they shall not claim any financial benefit at par with the medical college teachers and regular appointment in the said post.  

 

VACANCY:  

The vacancies are provisional and subject to change. Posts may not be filled in case of non-availability suitable candidates or 

any other administrative exigencies.  

[Abbreviations: AP-Assistant Professor/AoP-Associate Professor/P-Professor] 

Anatomy [AP-4], Physiology [AP-3], Biochemistry [AP-4, AoP-1], Pharmacology [AP-1], Pathology [AP-7],  

Microbiology [AP-3, AoP-1], FMT [AP-1], Community Medicine [AP-2], General Medicine [AP-6, AoP-1], 

Paediatrics[AP-8],Dermatology[AP-1,P-1],Psychiatry[AP-1,P-1],General Surgery[AP-5,AoP-1,P-1], Orthopaedics[AP-2],  

Ophthalmology[AP-1], OG[AP-9,AoP-1,P-1], Anaesthesiology[AP-5], Radiodiagnosis[AP-3], Dentistry[AoP-1], 

Radiotherapy[AP-2,P-1], Emergency Medicine[AP-1,AoP-1,P-1],Transfusion Medicine[AP-1,P-1],Cardiology[AP-2], 

Urology[AoP-1], Neurology[AP-1,AoP-1], Nephrology [AP-1,P-1]. 

mailto:vssmcburlaorissa@gmail.com


RESERVATION:  

The prevalent reservation policy of the state government shall be applicable. In case of non-availability of suitable 

candidates in any reserved category the posts shall be filled up from non-reserved category. Reservation shall not be 

applicable for candidates who are not Permanent Resident /Native of the State of Odisha.   

AGE: 

The cut off date for age calculation shall be 1st October 2016.For Assistant Professors, the candidate must not be above 45 

years of age. The upper age limit will be relaxed up to five years in case of Women, ST, SC, SEBC and Odisha State 

Government servants and up to 10 years for Physically Challenged candidates. For Associate Professors and Professors the 

age limit shall be maximum 64 years. 

ELIGIBILITY: 

1. The candidate must be a citizen of India. 

2. The candidate should not have been convicted by any Court of Law.  

3. The candidate must possess a basic University or equivalent qualification included in any one of the Schedules 

to the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956). They must also be registered in a State Medical Register 

or Indian Medical Register.  

4. A postgraduate qualification e.g. MD/MS or a recognized qualification equivalent thereto in the relevant 

/respective discipline as applicable by rule. Candidate possessing DNB degree shall require additional teaching 

experience in the concerned subject as per MCI rule. For super-specialty disciplines DM/ MCH degree in 

concerned discipline shall be mandatory. 

5. In case of non-availability of MS/MD candidates M.Sc. qualified candidates as prescribed by the MCI will be 

appointed in the Department of Anatomy, Physiology, Pharmacology and Microbiology to the extent of 30% 

and in the Department Bio-Chemistry to the extent of 50% of the total number of posts.  

6. Teaching experience of minimum of 3 years as Senior Resident/Tutor in the concerned discipline in any MCI 

recognised institute is a must for Assistant Professors. 

7. Associate Professors must have an additional teaching experience of minimum 4 years as Assistant Professor in 

the concerned discipline in any MCI recognised institute. Professors must have an additional teaching 

experience of minimum 3 years as Associate Professor in the concerned discipline in any MCI recognised 

institute. 

8. For Associate Professors and Professors in Superspeciality disciplines the minimum teaching experience shall be 

reduced by one year. 

9. Research publications will carry weightage as per rule. An aptitude for teaching and research will be 

desirable. 

10. The eligibility as on the date of interview shall be considered. 

 

APPLICATION PROCESS 

1.  The application form is available on institute website  www.vimsar.ac.in. 

2.  Candidates applying for multiple disciplines shall have to submit separate application forms with separate 

application fees. 

3. The applicant should submit duly filled application form along with self-attested photocopies of their proof of 

date of birth, eligibility qualification, mark-sheets, degrees, experience certificate and other relevant 

testimonials. 

4. Complete application within an envelope superscribed   ‘Advt-VIMSAR-F-2016[1]’ should reach the ‘DEAN 

AND PRINCIPAL, VIMSAR, AYURVIHAR, BURLA-76801’ on/or before dt.10.11.2016 till 5.00pm by 

Registered/Speed Post only. 

5. Applications incomplete in any aspect or received late shall be rejected. The institute shall not be responsible 

for postal delay. 

 

 

http://www.vimsar.ac.in/


 

6. Candidates employed in Odisha State Government Service or in other establishment shall apply with an official 

intimation to their employer; the official proof of the said intimation must be enclosed with the application. 

No Objection Certificate [NOC]  from the employer shall have to be produced by such candidates at the time of 

interview. 

7. The candidate must submit a Bank Draft of Rs. 1000/- only as processing fee in  favour  of  ‘Dean & Principal, 

VSS Medical College’ payable at ‘SBI, Burla, which is non-refundable in any case.  

8. No TA/DA will be given to the candidate if called for interview. 

9. Canvassing in any form and /or bringing in any influence will be treated as disqualification.  

10. The Competent Authority reserves the right to reject all or any application without assigning any reason.  

11. The Competent Authority reserves the right of any amendment, cancellation and changes to this 

advertisement as a whole or in part without assigning any reason or giving notice. 

12. Corrigendum íf any and the Notice for Interview shall be published in the institute website only. 

13. In case any information given or declaration by the candidate is found to be false of if the candidate has 

wilfully suppressed any material information relevant to this appointment, he/she will be liable to be removed 

from the service and any action taken as deemed fit by the appointing authority. 

14. The decision of the competent authority regarding selection of candidates will be final and no representation 

will be entertained in this regard. 

SELECTION PROCESS 

The Selection Committee constituted shall conduct the selection based on career marks and aptitude for teaching 

and research which shall be evaluated during interview. The Institute reserves the right to restrict the number of 

candidates for interview to a reasonable limit on the basis of qualifications and experience higher than the 

minimum prescribed in the advertisement besides other academic achievements. The Institute reserves the right to 

fill   or  not  to  fill any or all the posts advertised.  

 

 

Dean and Principal/ VIMSAR. 

Notification No.5218 /VIMSAR/dt.24.10.2016 



 

A   P   P   L   I   C   A   T   I   O   N       F   O   R   M  
Advt. No. VIMSAR-F-2016[1] 

 [two pages] 

[this box is for office use only] 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Name of the applicant:( capital letters)  

 

4. space to 

paste, not staple 

your recent 

passport 

photo  

self-signed at 

the front 

 

2. Name of Discipline applying  for:  

3. Name of post  applying for: 

5. Address for Communication: 6. Current Place of posting: 7. Email-ID (mandatory): 

 

 

 

 

9.Whether serving in Govt. of Odisha [tick] Yes  No 8.Cell Phone contact : 

10.Whether retired from Govt. of Odisha Service [tick] Yes  No 

11.Sex [Tick] :   Male     /     Female 12.Sate of Permanent 
Residence /Nativity: 
 

13.Nationality: 

14.Date of birth in figure Year  Month  Date   

15. Age (on 1st October’2016)   Years  Months  Days  

16. Whether claiming age relaxation:  Yes No Ground of relaxation 

   

17.Category [tick]: UR SC ST SEBC PC 

18.Marks :  

Examination Board / University  Year of 

passing  

Chance(s)  

for Passing 

Maximum Marks (without 

extra –optional subjects) 

Total  Marks  Secured  (without 

extra –optional subjects) 

a. Matriculation   
 

    

b. +2  
 

    

c. MBBS/BDS/M.Sc.  
 

    

d. MD/MS/MDS/DNB   
 

    

e. DM/MCh  
 

    

19. Medical Registration: Registration No  

Name of Council   



20. Non-teaching Service Particulars : [from recent to past] 

Place Designation 
Period 

From To 

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

21. Teaching Experience Particulars : [from past to recent ] 

Place Designation 
Period 

From To 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

22. No. of Research Publications enclosed:  

 

23. Details of Demand Draft enclosed :  

        Amount (Rs).………................No……………........……Dt…………................Issuing Bank.............................…………  

24. Supporting Documents (self-attested photocopies): (Tick  and serially number those enclosed ) 

HSC/ Matriculation Pass Certificate  +2  Mark Sheet  

+2  Pass Certificate  MBBS/BDS/M.Sc. Mark  Sheets  

MBBS/BDS/M.Sc. Pass Certificate  Certificate of Medical Registration (latest  degree)  

Internship Completion Certificate  Certificate of Reservation Category  

MD/MS/MDS/DNB Pass Certificate  Service  Experience Certificate  

DM/MCh Pass Certificate  Teaching Experience Certificate  

MBBS /BDS/MSc Chance Certificate   Certificates of Training and Special experience if any  

MD/MS/MDS/DNB Chance Certificate  Research Publications with a copy of cover page of journal/book.  

DM/MCh Chance Certificate 
 

 Proof of Intimation to present employer about the application  

HSC/ Matriculation  Mark Sheet  Any other document enclosed  

25.DECLARATION:  

I, Dr. ……………………………………………………………………………………………hereby declare that,  

all the information provided in this application form are true to the best  of  my knowledge; in case anything turns out to be 
false  my   candidature  for the post of Faculty Positions at  VIMSAR will be forfeited  anytime   during or after the selection 
to the post.   
 
  
 
.............................................................................. 
Full Signature of Applicant /Date- ……………………...../Place………………………………...                          

 


